

Limited Liability Company "Moscow Cargo" Postal Address: Post Office Sheremetyevo-1, P.O. box 80, Khimki, Moscow region, 141426, Russia Legal Business Address: Sheremetyevskoe shosse, bldg. 28, Khimki, Moscow region, 141432, Russia Tel. (495) 737-60-60, info@moscow-cargo.com, www.moscow-cargo.com OKPO 63515484, OGRN 1095047010937, INN / KPP 5047109796/504701001

Description of Service		Price RUB (without VAT)		Price RUB (with VAT)		
	UOM	UOM Domestic Flights	International Flights	Domestic Flights	International Flights	
Ground Handling						
Ground handling of general cargo	kg	18,40	18,40	22,08	22,08	
Minimum charge	AWB	988,56	1 744,52	1 186,27	2 093,42	
Ground handling of valuable cargo	kg	60,93	59,97	73,12	71,96	
Minimum charge	AWB	7 171,52	7 413,86	8 605,82	8 896,63	
Ground handling of live animals	kg	25,90	32,55	31,08	39,06	
Minimum charge	AWB	1 792,91	2 764,75	2 151,49	3 317,70	
Ground handling of perishable cargo and temperature-controlled cargo	kg	24,56	32,55	29,47	39,06	
Minimum charge	AWB	1 701,05	2 764,75	2 041,26	3 317,70	
Ground handling of dangerous cargo	kg	25,90	32,55	31,08	39,06	
Minimum charge	AWB	1 792,91	2 764,75	2 151,49	3 317,70	
Ground handling of express / courier / diplomatic cargo	kg	25,90	28,95	31,08	34,74	
Minimum charge	AWB	939,13	1 744,52	1 126,96	2 093,42	
Ground handling of human remains	pcs	4 547,35	4 547,35	5 456,82	5 456,82	
Ground handling without break-down at the cargo terminal	kg	16,59	19,64	19,91	23,57	
Storage of Cargo						
Storage of cargo by the types: general, dangerous, express, courier, diplomatic						
up to 5 days	kg/day	8,89			10,67	
starting with the 6 th day	kg/day	15,65			18,78	
Minimum charge	AWB		510,30		512,36	
Storage of valuable cargo	kg/day		28,65		34,38	
Minimum charge	AWB		488,90	1 786,68		
Storage of human remains	kg/day		14,18		17,02	
Storage of temperature-controlled cargo	kg/day	14,18		17,02		
Minimum charge	AWB	1	317,75	1 581,30		
Storage of live animals	kg/day		20,29		24,35	
Minimum charge	AWB	644,7		773,64		
Safe custody of cargo	kg/day		12,48	14,98		
Minimum charge	AWB	716,36		859,63		
Other Services						
Loading/unloading	kg		3,76		4,51	
Minimum charge	AWB	754,90		905,88		
Notification of cargo arrival	pcs	386,51		463,81		
Return cargo to the warehouse	pallet	1 258,16		1 509,79		
Return cargo to the acceptance area	pallet	1 258,16		1 509,79		
Deconsolidation/consolidation of cargo	kg	8,63		10,36		
Minimum charge	AWB	3 181,16		3 817,39		
Provision of slot for consignee's documents, per month	pcs	1 707,50		2 049,00		

Description of Service		2 Price RUB (without VAT)		Price RUB (with VAT)	
	UOM	Domestic Flights	International Flights	Domestic Flights	Internationa Flights
Provision of slot for consignor's documents, per month	pcs	1 707,50		2 049,00	
Completing documentary for dangerous goods (declaration)	pcs	4 673,18		5 607,82	
Weighing of cargo	item	62	29,08	754,90	
Provision of report in the form of Accounting Documents 1	pcs		375,00	1 650,00	
Provision of additional measures for cargo safekeeping (support)	AWB	5 976,27		7 171,52	
Special marking of cargo	label	4	6,73	56,08	
Service maintenance of refrigerator container	pcs	21	029,26	25	235,11
Express handling of import cargo (release within 3 hours of AC landing):					
• Express delivery of cargo and documents	AWB	4 374,13	6 839,56	5 248,96	8 207,47
• Express handling of cargo in the warehouse	kg	2,23	2,86	2,68	3,43
Minimum charge	AWB	2 786,72	3 411,84	3 344,06	4 094,21
Processing of cargo incoming under CMR	kg	18,96		22,75	
Minimum charge	AWB	1 917,81		2 301,37	
Car parking in the customs control area, per day	pcs	11 690,85		14 029,02	
Additional processing in case of unconformity to the claimed nature of cargo	AWB	3 976,50		4 771,80	
Deconsolidation of cargo upon request	AWB	3 181,16		3 817,39	
Movement of cargo from the release area to the acceptance area	kg	9,38		11,25	
Minimum charge	AWB	2 163,21		2 595,85	
Issuance of a pass to the cargo terminal	pcs	1 447,44		1 736,93	
Printing of cargo labels	label	7,3		8,76	
Marking of cargo with additional identification labels of the consignor	label	82,72		99,26	
Provision of dry ice Making of copies/duplicates of	kg	1 121,68		1 346,02	
documents	page	106,89		128,27	
Additional live animals care (AVI) upon consignor request, per animal a day	pcs	874,82		1 049,78	
Inspections and registration of dangerous cargo, including transported cargo without issuing a consignor declaration	AWB	1 078,43		1 294,12	
Change of consignee address	pcs	318,10		381,72	
Fee for re-issuing documents in case of changing the date or time of sending cargo delivered for carriage	pcs	316,92		380,30	
E-mail notice of cargo arrival, per notice	pcs	84,52		101,42	
Acceptance of valuable cargo for carriage on special conditions	kg	2,23 2,86		2,23	2,86

Description of Service			ce RUB out VAT)	Price RUB (with VAT)	
	UOM	Domestic Flights	International Flights	Domestic Flights	International Flights
Minimum charge	AWB	2 786,72	3 411,84	3 344,06	4 094,21
Dosimentric control of radioactive cargo delivered for carriage	AWB	761,06		913,27	
Restore the integrity packaging of cargo, per item	pcs	8	98,71	1 078,45	
Manufacturing / providing of pallets 800x1200 mm	pcs		03,49	484,19	
Provision of rope/sling	meter		74,48	89,38	
Cargo lashing with metallic or plastic ribbon, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	2 017,41		2 420,89	
Cargo lashing with metallic or plastic ribbon, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	2 786,72		3 411,84	
Cargo crating, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	3	026,13	3 6	531,36
Cargo crating, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	3 152,20		3 782,64	
Cargo wrapping with stretch film, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	4 728,32		5 673,98	
Cargo wrapping with stretch film, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	756,53		9()7,84
Manufacture of packing of plank, plywood, OSB, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	1 134,80		13	61,76
Manufacture of packing of plank, plywood, OSB, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	8 510,98		10	213,18
Cargo wrapping in air bubble film, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm, per item	pcs	1 513,06		18	315,67
Cargo wrapping in air bubble film, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm, per item	pcs	2 269,59		2 7	23,51
Provision of shunting labels	pcs	44,13		52,96	
Manufacturing / providing of pallets, 1200x1200 mm	pcs	786,79			14,15
Provision of stretch film	pcs	947,92		1 137,50	
Provision of duct tape	pcs	135,42		162,50	
Provision of air bubble film	pcs	3 530,47			236,56
Provision of plastic	pcs	5 722,53		68	67,03
Provision of water-resistant plywood, 1520x1520 mm	pcs	1 134,80		1 361,76	
Provision of OSB, 1220x2440 mm	pcs	1	134,80	1 361,76	
Provision of wooden beam, 50x50 mm	meter	126,08		151,30	

Description of Service	UOM	Price RUB (without VAT)	Price RUB (with VAT) 812,52	
Provision of wooden beam, 100x100 mm	meter	677,1		
Provision of wooden beam, 150x150 mm	meter	1 354,18	1 625,02	
Provision of plank, 25x100 mm	meter	189,14	226,97	
Provision of plank, 25x150 mm	meter	406,26	487,51	
Cargo lashing with metallic or plastic ribbon, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	4 539,19	5 447,03	
Cargo wrapping with stretch film, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	1 702,20	2 042,64	
Cargo wrapping in air bubble film, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	3 404,40	4 085,28	
Cargo crating, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	7 092,48	8 510,98	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plastic film, air bubble film, stretch film, cardboard), base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	1 386,99	1 664,39	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plastic film, air bubble film, stretch film, cardboard), base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	2 080,46	2 496,55	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plastic film, air bubble film, stretch film, cardboard), base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	3 026,13	3 631,36	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plank, plywood, OSB) base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	2 773,94	3 328,73	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plank, plywood, OSB) base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	4 160,93	4 993,12	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plank, plywood, OSB) base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	6 619,65	7 943,58	
Cargo repackaging / extra packing (plank, plywood, OSB) base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	786,79	944,15	
Installation of wooden lifting handles for heavy loads more than 100 kg	pcs	1 104,54	1 325,45	
Installation of lifting handles made of rope / wire for heavy loads up to 100 kg	pcs	529,58	635,50	
Installation of lifting handles made of rope / wire for heavy loads more than 100 kg	pcs	786,79	944,15	
Installation of legs for pallets and boxes, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	1 013,76	1 216,51	
Installation of legs for pallets and boxes, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	1 513,06	1 815,67	
Installation of legs for pallets and boxes, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	2 080,46	2 496,55	

	UON	5 Price RUB	Price RUB	
Description of Service	UOM	(without VAT)	(with VAT)	
Manufacture of packing of plank, olywood, OSB, base size more than 200x1200 mm	pcs	12 293,64	14 752,37	
Strengthening the packaging with mounting hardware (corner, screws, anchors - set of 4 pcs), base size equal to 800x1200 mm	pcs	5 295,72	6 354,86	
Strengthening the packaging with mounting hardware (corner, screws, anchors - set of 4 pcs), base size equal to 1200x1200 mm	pcs	6 354,86	7 625,83	
Provision of fumigated beam, 100x100 mm	meter	1 071,74	1 286,09	
Provision of fumigated plank, 25x150 mm	meter	643,05	771,66	
Manufacturing / providing of fumigated wooden pallets, 800x1200 mm	pcs	803,81	964,57	
Manufacturing / providing of fumigated wooden pallets, 1200x1200 mm	pcs	847,32	1 016,78	
Crating with fumigated cargo material, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	5 358,77	6 430,52	
Crating with fumigated cargo material, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	8 038,15	9 645,78	
Crating with fumigated cargo material, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	12 057,22	14 468,66	
Manufacture of packing of fumigated plank, base size equal to or less than 800x1200 mm	pcs	9 645,77	11 574,92	
Manufacture of packing of fumigated plank, base size more than 800x1200 mm, equal to or less than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	14 468,66	17 362,39	
Manufacture of packing of fumigated plank, base size more than 1200x1200 mm	pcs	27 128,74	32 554,49	
Issuing a permanent pass to a car of a third-party employee to enter the parking areas, for a month	pcs	4 416,67	5 300,00	
Placement of a car in parking areas without a permanent pass	an hour	333,33	400,00	
Additional fee for losses, damages, transfers of a parking ticket to third parties	pcs	1 833,33	2 200,00	
Placement of cargo for the period of elimination of irregularities with the FAR requirements and the carriers' regulations in terms of packaging and labeling identified during delivery to the warehouse (the rate comes into force from 01/10/2022)	kg	3,52	4,22	
Cargo release coordination	AWB	1 876,20	2 251,44	
Sending scanned copies of AWBs/invoices by E-mail	page	106,89	128,27	

6					
Description of Service	UOM	Price RUB (without VAT)	Price RUB (with VAT)		
Printing of documents received by E- mail (TTH, certificates, declarations, AWB printing - White paper)	page	106,89	128,27		
Cargo transportation to/from other warehouse of Sheremetyevo airport	kg	2,30	2,76		
Minimum charge	ride	4 493,40	5 392,08		

Rules for Rates Application

1. For import cargo: if there are several types of cargo in nature in one waybill, charging for storage is charged according to the highest rate.

For export cargo: if there are several types of cargo in nature in one air waybill storage of cargo is charged separately for each type of cargo. The minimum charge is calculated based on the total weight of cargo in the air waybill according to maximum rate.

- 2. In case of partial delivery of cargo under the same air waybill: storage is calculated for each batch separately.
- 3. Storage is calculated on the basis of volumetric/paid weight.
- 4. For cargo subject to deconsolidation: storage under a master air waybill is charged before payment for deconsolidation. Subsequent storage under a home air waybill is charged starting with the next day after deconsolidation.
- 5. The period of free storage of import general and dangerous cargo is three days including the day of cargo placement in the warehouse.
- 6. The period of free storage of export general and dangerous cargo is three days including the day of cargo acceptance to the warehouse.
- 7. Each commenced day is deemed full.
- 8. Free storage of special category cargo (valuable cargo, temperature-controlled cargo, live animals, human remains) is only provided on the day of placement import / export cargo in the warehouse.
- The period of free storage of export cargo is prolonged for a next day subject to delivery of cargo to the warehouse not before 10 hours prior to flight departure.
- The period of free storage of import cargo is prolonged for a next day if the cargo is ready for release after 4 p.m.
- 9. The service «Provision of a consignee slot for documents» is charged to the broker for each client included in the list of consignees whose documents are placed in the broker slot. Charge is made for each full month or a part thereof.
- 10. Services «Terminal handling of non-customs cargo without unpacking at the Cargo Terminal» and «Terminal processing of customs cargo without unpacking at the Cargo Terminal» are used under the following conditions:
- The cargo should arrive in a ULD. In case of beam loading, the tariff does not apply.
- The ULD contains cargo of only one consignee.

- A preliminary request should receive from the consignee (at least an hour before the arrival of the flight) for the provision of the service, indicating the flight number, air waybill number and ULD storage position number. The request shall sent to Moscow Cargo by E-mail to info-feedback@moscow-cargo.com
- 11. Service «Provision of additional measures for cargo safekeeping (support)» is applied at the Client's request.
- 12. Service «Special marking of cargo» is provided at the Client's request.
- 13. Service «Deconsolidation/consolidation of cargo» is provided at the Client's request.
- 14. When returning cargo delivered for carriage, the consignor is charged equivalent to the amount of the cost of ground / terminal handling of cargo of the corresponding category.
- In case ground / terminal handling is included in the cost of carriage, the consignor is equivalent to the amount of the cost of ground / terminal handling of cargo of the corresponding category according to the tariffs on flights of other airlines (look at the tab "Rates on flights of other airlines" in the section "Rates" on the website www.moscow-cargo.com).
- 15. Service of express handling of incoming cargo is rendered subject to request submitted at least three hours before flight arrival at <u>info-feedback@moscow-cargo.com</u> with reference to flight number and date, air waybill number, nature of cargo, number of items and weight.
- 16. In placement of vehicles in the customs control area each commenced day is deemed full.1
- 17. Service «Additional processing in case of unconformity to the claimed nature of cargo» is applied in case of identification of undeclared dangerous cargo delivery for carriage.
- 18. Service «Removal of cargo from the release area to the acceptance area» is applied when moving imported cargo of international airline released for internal consumption to the area of acceptance of export cargo for dispatch with domestic airlines.
- 19. Service «Deconsolidation of cargo upon advance request» is provided subject to the conclusion of an agreement.
- 20. Printing documents received by E-mail is charged as production of document copies.
- 21. Service «Additional live animals care (AVI) upon consignor request» is provided for domestic animals only and includes feeding of animal with consignor fodder, equipment of cage with suspended water containers, provision/change of absorbent (napkins).
- 22. Dangerous cargoes carried without consignor declaration include "Biological materials, category B", magnetic materials, empty packs, lithium batteries, genetic materials, dry ice as refrigerant for general cargo.
- 23. Service « Fee for re-issuing documents upon change of date or time of dispatch of cargo delivery for carriage» is only applied if changing the date or time of dispatch requires adjustment of storage invoice is required downward.
- 24. In safe custody of cargo free storage period is not applied. If after the order of pass for pickup the consignee has not picked up the cargo within 3 hours, the storage of cargo in the warehouse is charged as bailment.
- 25. Service «E-mail notice of cargo arrival» is provided on the basis of consignee written request.
- 26. Services «Acceptance for carriage of customs valuable cargo on special conditions», «Acceptance for carriage of non-customs valuable cargo on special conditions» are applied in

delivery of cargo for carriage after a specified term but not later than 250 minutes before departure. The weight of cargo delivered for carriage must not exceed 150 kg.

- 27. Placement of cargo for the period of elimination of irregularities with the FAR requirements and the carriers' regulations in terms of packaging and labeling identified during delivery to the warehouse is applied if the cargo delivered to the terminal does not comply with the FAR requirements, namely:
- does not have shipping and / or transport markings;
- has damaged packaging or packaging that does not ensure the safety of cargo during transportation.

If the cargo is in not ready for carriage status, the consignor has the right to leave the delivery area of the terminal with the cargo without applying the specified fee. If the consignor's representatives carry out the elimination of irregularities in the technological area of the cargo terminal, the fee is applied in full.

- 28. The service cargo release coordination is provided on the basis of a written application of the client, sent by e-mail <u>service@moscow-cargo.com</u> and includes:
- assistance and support in cargo collecting;
- sending scanned images of documents for cargo to the customer;
- preparation of documents for the cargo release, including cost calculations;
- ordering the transportation of cargo for loading by the appointed time;
- organization of cargo loading into the vehicle.